GIDEON KRACOV

Attorney at Law

801 South Grand Avenue
11th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017

(213) 629-2071 gk@gideonlaw.net
Fax: (213) 623-7755 www.gideonlaw.net

April 15,2013

VIA HAND DELIVERY
Exide Technologies

c/o CT Corporation

818 W. 7th St.

Los Angeles, CA 90017

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

James R. Bolch

President and Chief Executive Officer
Exide Technologies

13000 Deerfield Pkwy Bldg 200
Milton, GA 30004

Re: AMENDED Proposition 65 Notice of Violation

Dear Exide Technologies:

I represent California Communities Against Toxics (“CCAT”), a non-profit
California association. The mission of CCAT is to prevent and reduce toxic hazards to
human health and the environment. CCAT is located at P.O. Box 845, Rosamond, CA
93560, Tel: (661) 510-3412 and the primary contact is Executive Director Jane Williams.

This letter constitutes notification that Exide Technologies, located at 2700 S.
Indiana St., Vernon, CA 90058, has violated the warning requirement of Proposition 65,
the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (commencing with section 25249.5
of the Health and Safety Code). Exide Technologies lists CT Corporation Systems, 818
W. Seventh Street, Los Angeles CA 90017, as its agent for service of process with the
California Secretary of State.

In particular, this company has exposed and continues to expose numerous
individuals within the surrounding area from its Vernon facility to the following chemical
subject to Proposition 65: 1,3-butadiene, listed as a carcinogen on April 1, 1988 and as a
male and female developmental reproductive toxicant on April 16, 2004. There is a well-
established link between the chemical and excess mortality from cancer of the lymphatic
and hematopoietic systems. The time period of this violation commenced one year after
the listed date. The route of exposure has been primarily through inhalation; however
additional exposures may arise through dermal contact with, or ingestion of, this



chemical. The general geographic location of the unlawful exposure to the residential
community and occupational area lies within a radius of approximately 4 miles from the
facility. Noticing party’s analysis has concluded that thousands of persons residing and
working in Southern California are exposed to 1,3-butadiene from this facility in excess
of Proposition 65’s no significant risk level. Noticing party is informed and believes that
the chemical is emitted from Exide’s lead smelting of batteries that contain plastic battery
separators or that have hard rubber casings.

Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to
exposure to certain listed chemicals. Exide Technologies is in violation of Proposition 65
because it failed to provide a warning to persons residing and working in the area
surrounding the facility that they have been and continue to be exposed to 1,3-butadiene.
(22 C.C.R. section 12601.) While in the course of doing business, the company is
knowingly and intentionally exposing people to this chemical, without first providing
clear and reasonable warning. (Health and Safety Code section 25249.6.) Moreover,
based on the exposure involved, we believe the method of warning should be “... a notice
mailed or otherwise delivered to each occupant in the affected area. Such notice shall be
provided at least once in any three-month period.” (22 C.C.R. section 12601 (d) (1) (B)).
Noticing parties are informed and believe that no prior Proposition 65 Notice or Consent
Judgment includes 1-3 butadiene emissions from the facility, and that no compliant 1,3-
butadiene Proposition 65 warnings are being given by the facility.

Proposition 65 requires that notice and intent to sue be given to a violator 60-days
before the suit is filed. With this letter, CCAT gives notice of the alleged violation to the
noticed party and the appropriate governmental authorities. CCAT is continuing its
investigation that may reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 65, prepared
by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, and referenced as Appendix
A, has been provided to the noticed party.

If you have any questions, please contact me at your earliest convenience.

Attachs:

Cert. of Merit
OEHHA Appendix A
Proof of Service



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

Re: CCAT’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violation to Exide Technologies
I, Gideon Kracov, hereby declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is
alleged the party identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2.1 am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the
listed chemical that is the subject of the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information
in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action. ] understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means
that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can
be established and that the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be able
~ to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the
information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the
identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts,
studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

-

—

Dated: April [£ 2013 s
o Gideon Kracov, Attorney At Law
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Appendix A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HBALTH
. HAZARD ASSESSMENT )
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGERCY

' THA SAYE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1086
{FROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

Thefollowing summary basbeen yrcpawd by theOffics of Brvironmen-
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Proposiiton §5 appears in Californix taw as Health and Safety Cods Sece
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WTﬂQES PROFOSITION 65 REQUIRE? .

Fhe “Covernor's 15t Proposition 65 reqquires the Governor 1o publish
alistofchemicals that are kaown tothe Stat of California lo canes can-
cet, orbirth dafmwo:ﬁcrrq:mdncﬁvebmmummmtbc updated
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be or she is exposed, Exposies are exempt from the waralng requine.
mentIfthey ooeur Ioss than twelve months after the date of sting of the
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HOW IS FROFOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforeemsn; i canied out through civil Jawsuits. Thees lawsuiss may be
bought by the Attarney Cenreal, any district atiotnoy, or gentain cliy 2
tomeys (thass In citles with a populaiion exceeding 750,000), Lawsvits
iy /0 bo brought by private parties aoting in the public intesast, bit
only after providing notics of the alteped viotation o the Anomey Genere
al, tis appropriate district attomey and city sttomey, snd the business o
evsed of ¥ie violation. Fhe nolice smust provids adequale information to
allotw (e rekipiest to assess the hafure of the atieged violation. A notice
tausteormyply with the information and proceduratrequirements apegificd
insegulations (Title 22, Califomia Code of Regalations, Section.12003).
A private party map not pursus an enforcement setion directly under
Propasition 65 it ane of the govemmental officsals noted shove nltistes
am aclion within sixty days of the notec,

*A business found to be in vioklion of Proposition 65 Is subject !e»civ‘ﬂ
penalties of up 1o $2,500 porday for eash viokation. In additiop, the busi-
193¢ tizy bo ordered by B court of Iaw to stop committing the violation,

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION. ..
Contact thie Offica of Brvironmental Health Hazard Atsessment's Prop.
ositlen 65 Implemeneativn Office at (916) 4456900,




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within
entitled action. My business address is 801 S. Grand Av., 11" FL, Los Angeles, CA 90017.

On 4 l/ f , 2013, I served the following documents: AMENDED NOTICE OF
VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY”, PROOF OF SERVICE on the following parties:

Via hand delivery:

Exide Technologies

c/o CT Corporation

818 W. 7th St.

Los Angeles, CA 90017

By placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party and depositing it at
my business address for US Postal Service delivery by Certified Mail with the postage thereon fully

prepaid:

James R. Bolch

President and Chief Executive Officer
Exide Technologies

13000 Deerfield Pkwy Bldg 200
Milton, GA 30004

On 4 ( / f , 2013, I served the following documents: AMENDED NOTICE OF
VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT, PROOF OF

SERVICE on the following party by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope,
addressed to the party and depositing it at my business address for US Postal Service delivery by Certified

Mail with the postage thereon fully prepaid:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On + T/ ! f , 2013, I served the following documents: AMENDED NOTICE OF
VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF




MERIT, PROOF OF SERVICE on each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true
and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached
hereto, and depositing it at my business address with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery with the postage

thereon fully prepaid.

Executed on 4— / / f , 2013, in Los Angeles, CA

~ U

Gideon Kracov




District Attorney, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attoméy, Butte County

Service List

District Attomey, Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeviile, CA 96120

District Attorney, Calaveras County

District Attorney, Amador County
708 Court Street, Suite 202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attorney, Colusa County

25 County Center Drive, Suite 245
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attorney, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street’
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attorney, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA. 93721

District Attorney, Imperial County
940 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attomey, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Suite 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney, Modoc County
204 S Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attorney, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attorney, Sacramento County
901 “G” Street
Sacramento, CA. 95814

District Attorney, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Suite 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attorney, San Luis Obispo County
1035 Palm St, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

89T Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attomey, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney, Glenn County
P.O. Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney, Inyo County
230 W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney, Mendocino County
P.O. Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney, Mono County
P.O.Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney, Nevada County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2nd Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney, San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Suite 322
San Francisco, CA 94103

District Attorney, San Mateo County
400 County Ctr., 3rd Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

346 Fifth Street Swie 101
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attorney, El Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attorney, Humboldt County
825 5th Street 4th Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attorney, Kern County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attomey, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attorney, Marin County
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attorney, Merced County
550 W. Main Street .
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Monterey County
P.0. Box 1131
Salinas, CA 93902

District Attorney, Orange County
401 Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attorney, Riverside County
3960 Orange Street
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney, San Bemardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attorney, San Joaquin County
P.O. Box 990
Stockton, CA 95201-0990

District Attorney, Santa Barbara County
1112 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attorney, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attorney, Sierra County
P.0. Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

“District Attorney, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorney, Siskiyou County
P.O. Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

“District Aftomney, Shasta Counfy = = ~
1355 West Street
Redding, CA 96001

District Attorney, Solano County
675 Texas.Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533



District Attorney, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive,

Room 212J

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attorney, Tehama County
444 QOak Street, Room L
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney, Stanislaus County
832 12th Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attorney, Trinity County
P.0.Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Sutter County
446 Second Street, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attorney, Tulare County
221 S. Mooney Bivd., Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attorney, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street, Suite 152
Marysville, CA 95901

San Francisco, City Attomey
City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr Carlton B Goodlett PL
San Francisco, CA 94102

District Attorney, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave
Ventura, CA 93009

Los Angeles City Attorney's Office
City Hall East

200 N. Main Street, Suite 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Jose City Attorney's Office
200 East Santa Clara Street,
16th Floor

San Jose, CA 95113

District Attormey, Yolo County
301 2nd Street
Woodland, CA 95695

San Diego City Attorney's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101




